UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

wasnington, D.C. 20349

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 17, 2024

AKOUSTIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

001-38029

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

(Commission File Number)

33-1229046 (I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

9805 Northcross Center Court, Suite A Huntersville, NC 28078

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

704-997-5735 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of Each Class:	Trading Symbol:	Name of each exchange on which registered:
Common Stock, \$0.001 par value	AKTS	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
		(Nasdag Capital Market)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.b-2 of this chapter)

Emerging Growth Company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 3.01. Notice of Delisting or Failure to Satisfy a Continued Listing Rule or Standard; Transfer of Listing.

On December 17, 2024, Akoustis Technologies, Inc. (the "Company") received written notice (the "Notice") from the Office of General Counsel of The Nasdaq Stock Market ("Nasdaq") indicating that the Nasdaq Hearings Panel (the "Panel") has determined to delist the Company's shares from Nasdaq due to the Company's failure to meet Nasdaq's continued listing standards. As previously disclosed, the Company has not been compliant with the requirement under Nasdaq Listing Rule 5550(a)(2) to maintain a minimum bid price of \$1.00 for continued listing on the Nasdaq Capital Market. Additionally, the Notice informed the Company that, pursuant to the discretionary authority granted to Nasdaq under Listing Rule 5110(b), the Company's previously disclosed seeking of voluntary protection under chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code would serve as an additional basis for delisting the Company's common stock The Notice also advises the Company of its right to appeal Nasdaq's determination pursuant to procedures set forth in Nasdaq Listing Rule 5800 Series. The Company does not intend to pursue an appeal.

Trading of the Company's common stock will be suspended from the Nasdaq Capital Market at the opening of business on December 18, 2024. The Company expects that Nasdaq will file a Form 25-NSE with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"), which will remove the Company's common stock from listing and registration on Nasdaq.

Cautionary Note Regarding the Company's Common Stock

The Company's security holders are cautioned that trading in the Company's securities during the pendency of the Company and its subsidiaries' chapter 11 cases (the "Cases") is highly speculative and poses substantial risks. Trading prices for the Company's securities may bear little or no relationship to the actual recovery, if any, by holders thereof in the Cases. The Company currently does not expect that holders of the Company's common stock or other equity securities will receive any payment or other distribution on account of those securities in the Cases given the expected proceeds of the sale of its assets and the amount of the liabilities owed to more senior creditors. Accordingly, the Company urges extreme caution with respect to existing and future investments in its securities.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

AKOUSTIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: /s/ Kenneth E. Boller

Name:Kenneth E. BollerTitle:Chief Financial Officer

Date: December 17, 2024